net assets of these trusts and amounts transferred to the Organization during the reporting period.

The total changes in beneficial interest in the net assets of the Barnabas Foundation for the years
ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 are summarized as follows:
 2017 2016

Beginning Balance $ 3,311,135 $ 3,738,467

Change in beneficial interest in the net assets of the
 Barnabas Foundation before contributions 309,616 (88,704)

Contributions to the Organization (380,400) (338,628)

Ending Balance $ 3,240,351 $ 3,311,135

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

World Renew

Notes to Financial Statements

22

13. Prior Period Adjustment

The Organization has recorded a prior period adjustment to record a beneficial interest in assets
held by the Barnabas Foundation, as described in Note 12. The Organization has also adjusted
various revenues and expenses to properly report the transactions related to this beneficial interest,
along with other smaller changes, during 2016.

The effects of the restatements are identified in the table below:

As of July 1, 2015
As Originally

Reported
Effects of

Change As Restated

Temporarily Restricted Net Assets $ 1,637,758 $ 3,738,467 $ 5,376,225

As of June 30, 2016
As Originally

Reported
Effects of

Change As Restated

Prepaid expenses $ 57,624 $ 32,098 $ 89,722
Beneficial interest in assets held by
 Barnabas Foundation - 3,311,135 3,311,135
Pledges and grants receivable 863,859 (751,473) 112,386
Total assets 20,287,029 2,591,760 22,878,789
Unrestricted net assets 15,472,853 32,098 15,504,951
Temporarily restricted net assets 4,024,840 2,559,662 6,584,502
Total net assets 19,497,693 2,591,760 22,089,453

Year ended June 30, 2016
As Originally

Reported
Effects of

Change As Restated

Contributions - development programs
 (temporarily restricted) $ 1,502,065 $ (751,473) $ 750,592
Total revenues and other support 16,562,060 (751,473) 15,810,587
Support services - resource development 1,392,810 (32,098) 1,360,712
Total expenses 12,837,105 (32,098) 12,805,007

Statements of Cash Flows
 Changes in net assets $ 3,724,955 $ (1,146,707) $ 2,578,248
 Pledges and grants receivable (863,373) 751,473 (111,900)
 Prepaid expenses 87,748 (32,098) 55,650
 Net change in beneficial interest in
  assets held by Barnabas Foundation - 427,332 427,332
 Net cash from operating activities 3,567,626 - 3,567,626

Supplementary Information

Tel:  616-774-7000
Fax:  616-776-3680
www.bdo.com

200 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 300
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

24

BDO USA, LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership, is the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of
the international BDO network of independent member firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.

Independent Auditor’s Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit of the financial statements included in the preceding section of this report was